## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

## FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

| Servir<br>COVII   | Matter of Declaring Those ) RESOLUTION ng Tillamook County During the ) #R-20-007 D-19 Pandemic as "Official ) ook County Heroes" )  |
|---|--|
| This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on April 8, 2020. The Board of Commissioners, being fully apprised of the records and files herein, finds as follows: |  |
| 1.  | Under the emergency powers granted by ORS 401.305, on March 14, 2020 the Board of Commissioners signed Resolution #R-20-005 designating a State of Emergency within Tillamook County due to the Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic. |
| 2.  | In times necessitating great courage, certain citizens step forward with incredible acts of courage and self-sacrifice.  |
| 3.  | Tillamook County recognizes those who are putting their health at risk in order to be of service to our community during this crisis.  |
| NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED, that:   |  |
| 4.  | Tillamook County declares all those serving the county during the COVID-19 pandemic as "Official Tillamook County Heroes'.   |
| 5.  | These heroes are awarded the official Tillamook County Hero button.  |
| //  |  |
| //  |  |
| //  |  |
| //  |  |
| //  |  |
| //  |  |
| //  |  |

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR
TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Bill Baertlein, Chair

Mary Faith Bell, Vice Chair

David Yamamoto, Commissioner

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil, County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Joel W. Stevens, County Counsel

DATED this 8th day of April, 2020.

Special Deputy